may not necessarily be considered as an “Amendment” to the Licence.  

CONDITIONS APPLYING TO SECURITY PART C:

1. The Licensee shall, within thirty (30) days following the approval of this Licence by the 

Minister, furnish and maintain security with the Minister in the amount for a total of 
seventy one million seven hundred thousand dollars ($71,700,000) in the form, of the 
nature, subject to such terms and conditions, in accordance with, the Regulations, or that is 
satisfactory to the Minister. 

2. Upon the Licensee filing evidence, in writing with the Board and with notice to the 
Minister and Kivalliq Inuit Association that the Licensee has furnished and maintained

[...]

using the Fresh Water Intake Barge for domestic camp use, mining and milling, re-flooding 
of Portage and Goose Pits and associated use, or as otherwise approved by the Board in 
writing.  The use of Waters from Third Portage Lake, for all purposes, shall not exceed a 
total of two million three hundred fifty thousand (2,350,000) cubic metres per year from 
the Licence approval date to December 31, 2017, followed by a maximum of four million 
nine hundred thirty five thousand (4,935,000) cubic metres per year, starting in 2018 
through to the Expiry of the Licence. 

2. The Licensee shall obtain fresh Water from Wally Lake at Monitoring Station ST-2 for re-
flooding of Vault Pit and associated use, or as otherwise approved by the Board in writing.  
The use of Waters from Wally Lake shall not exceed a total of four million one hundred 
eighty five thousand (4,185,000) cubic metres per year starting in 2018 through to the 
Expiry of the Licence.  

3. The Licensee shall obtain fresh Water from the unnamed lake at Monitoring Station ST-3 

for purposes of explosives mixing, not to exceed a maximum of two thousand four hundred 
(2,400) cubic metres per year from Licence issuance date to December 31, 2017, or as 
otherwise approved by the Board in writing. 

4. The total volume of fresh Water for all uses and from all sources, shall not exceed two 
million three hundred and fifty thousand (2,350,000) cubic metres per year from the 
Licence approval date to December 31, 2017 followed by nine million one hundred and 
twenty thousand (9,120,000) cubic metres per year in 2018 through to the expiry of the 
Licence. 

5. The Licensee shall maximize to the greatest practical extent, the use of reclaim water from 

the Tailings Storage Facility for use in the mill.  

6. The Licensee shall equip all Water intake hoses with a screen of an appropriate mesh size